

No. 16-1307

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALI HAMZA AHMAD SULIMAN AL BAHLUL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Petition
For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MAJ TODD PIERCE, JA,
USA (RET.)
SENIOR FELLOW
UNIV. OF MINNESOTA
HUMAN RIGHTS CENTER
Mondale Hall, N-120
229-19th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55455

MICHEL PARADIS
Counsel of Record
MARY R. McCORMICK
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
MILITARY COMMISSION
DEFENSE ORGANIZATION
1620 Defense Pentagon
Washington, DC 20301
1.703.695.4672
michel.paradis@osd.mil

Counsel for Petitioner

September 19, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY	1
I. GIVING MILITARY COMMISSIONS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER DOMESTIC CRIMES PRESENTS A CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE AND THE LOWER COURT DIVIDED ON THE ANSWER	1
II. THE RETROACTIVE PROSECUTION OF CRIMES FIRST CODIFIED IN THE MILITARY COMMISSIONS ACT RAISES TWO QUESTIONS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	8
III. SEGREGATING THE FEDERAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM IS SO UNPRECEDENTED AND BROADLY SIGNIFICANT THAT THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE ITS CONSTITUTIONALITY NOW	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	6
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 4 Wall. 2 (1866)	7
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	1, 7
<i>Hamdan v. United States</i> , 696 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	7
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	7
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462, 483-84 (2011).....	2, 6
<i>United States v. Ghailani</i> , 743 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Hamdan</i> , 801 F.Supp.2d 1247 (U.S.C.M.C.R. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Hamdan</i> , Ruling on Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction, AE084 (Dec. 19, 2007).....	10
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Bahlul v. United States</i> , Case No. 11-1324, Argument Transcript (D.C. Cir., Dec. 1, 2015).....	7
<i>Bahlul v. United States</i> , Case No. 11-1324, Argument Transcript (D.C. Cir., Oct. 22, 2014)	5
<i>Bahlul v. United States</i> , Case No. 11-1324, Brief of the United States (D.C. Cir., Nov. 2, 2015) ..	3

<i>Bahlul v. United States</i> , Case No. 11-1324, Petition for Rehearing En Banc (D.C. Cir., Jul. 27, 2015)	1
<i>Bahlul v. United States</i> , Case No. 11-1324, Petition for Rehearing En Banc (D.C. Cir., Mar. 5, 2013)	9
<i>Carol Rosenberg, Guantanamo Plea Deal Unveils New Trial Strategy</i> , Miami Herald (Feb. 27, 2012)	5
<i>Guantanamo By the Numbers</i> , Miami Herald.....	5
Neal Katyal, <i>Equality in the War on Terror</i> , 59 Stan. L. Rev. 1365 (2007)	10
<i>United States v. Bahlul</i> , Case No. 09-001, Brief of the United States (U.S.C.M.C.R., Oct. 21, 2009)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Nashiri</i> , Government Motion for a Ruling that the Military Commissions Act of 2009 Does Not Violate Equal Protection, AE058 (Mar. 12, 2012)	10
